PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4395190

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KIERAN CURRAN	03/30/2011
SÉAMUS GILHOOLEY	03/30/2011
PATRICK TUOHY	03/30/2011
MICHEÁL KEANE	03/30/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GENCELL BIOSYSTEMS LIMITED	
Street Address:	ddress: BALLYCUMMIN AVENUE	
Internal Address:	nternal Address: RAHEEN BUSINESS PARK	
City:	RAHEEN, LIMERICK	
State/Country:	IRELAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15286388

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)327-3231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided: if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-327-3400 **Email:** serna@bozpat.com

Correspondent Name: BOZICEVIC, FIELD & FRANCIS LLP Address Line 1: 201 REDWOOD SHORES PARKWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: REDWOOD CITY, CALIFORNIA 94065

TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BECT-080CONCONCON	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRET E. FIELD
SIGNATURE: /Bret E. Field, Reg. No. 37,620/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/02/2017

Total Attachments: 5

source=BECT-080CONCONCON Assignments from Parent (BECT-080PRV3)#page1.tif source=BECT-080CONCONCON Assignments from Parent (BECT-080PRV3)#page2.tif

PATENT 504348502 REEL: 042215 FRAME: 0124

source=BECT-080CONCONCON Assignments from Parent (BECT-080PRV3)#page3.tif source=BECT-080CONCONCON Assignments from Parent (BECT-080PRV3)#page4.tif source=BECT-080CONCONCON Assignments from Parent (BECT-080PRV3)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 042215 FRAME: 0125

UNITE	ED STATES OF	.A - A	ASSIGNMENT	
(1-5)	Insert Name(s) of Inventors	(1)	CURRAN, Kieran	
	•	(2)	GILHOOLEY, SÉAMUS	
		(3)	TUOHY, PATRICK	
		(4)	KEANE, MICHEAL and	
	•	(5)		
٠			In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations paid to each of the undersigned, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to	
(6)	Insert <u>Name</u> of Assignee	(6)	GENCELL BIOSYSTEMS LIMITED	
(7)	Insert <u>Address</u> of Assignee	(7)	of BALLYCUMMIN AVENUE, RAHEEN BUSINESS PARK, RAHEEN, LIMERICK, IRELAND	
(8)	Insert Legal Entity and State	<u>or</u> (8)	B COMPANY of IRELAND	
	Country (e.g., a corporation cilizen of Japan)	or:	(hereinafter designated as the Assignae) the entire right, title and interest for the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions, in the invention known as	
(9)	Insert Identification of Invention	n. (9)	"MECHANICAL STABILISATION FOR SAMPLING" (CURRO3)	
1-7	such as Title, Case Number Foreign Application Number			
	Lotalâtt Whhiteanott trautoa		for which the undersigned has (have) executed an application for patent in the United States of America	
(10)	insert Date of signing		Said application having been executed/filed on (and assigned)	
	Application, or filing date a Serial No., if known	na	Serial No.	
	1) The undersigned agree(s) to	execute a	all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing or divisional applications thereof	
and als	o to execute separate assignme	nts in con	nnection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient. all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application	
or any o	2) The undersigned agree(s) to ontinuing or divisional applicatio	execute a	of and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with	
such in	erference.		e all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or	
provisio	ns of the International Union for	Protectio	on of Industrial Property or similar agreements.	
· ·	4) The undersigned agree(s) to	perform :	all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the assignee.	
Assigne	5) The understaned hereby at	thorize(s)	s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patents of the	
United States resulting from this application or any continuing or divisional applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby coverants that he has (they have) full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.				
	sue for, and collect damages for	or, any an rant(s) the	Assignee all claims and causes of action for infringement of the patent rights assigned herein, including the nd all acts of past and future infringement. e law firm of Jacobson Holman PLLC, 400 Seventh Street, N.W., Washington, D.C.	
States	the power to insert on this assig Patent and Trademark Office for	nment an r recordat	ny further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United High of this document.	
			ersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).	
Date	30 Merch 2011,	dame of I	Inventor CURRAN, KIERAN Merch Corrow (SEAL)	
	2 th 1 2 2 11		typed name signature (SEAL)	
Date			claratura	
Date	30 th March 8011,	Name of I	Inventor TUOHY, PATRICK With France (SEAL)	
			L 14 1	
Date	30th March 2011 1	Vame of I	Inventor KEANE, MIGHEAL (Tich Cal Nean-E Signature (SEAL)	
Date		Name of I	American III	
			typed name signature	
This assignment should preferably be aigned before a United States Consul if signed abroad, or a Notary Public if domestically signed. If not, then the execution by the inventor(s) should be witnessed by at least two witnesses who sign here:				
*******	•		twee parce For Road	
	ddilingal inventor's names and s n a separate sheet.	donatures		
-			Wilness PAUL FLEMING Paul Je	
	FFICES OF OBSON HOLMAN			
	ESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY	COMPAN	NY	
THEJ	ENIFER BUILDING EVENTH STREET, N.W.			
WAS	HINGTON, D.C. 20004			
JH 5/0	1 (Copying without deletions pe	milited)	ì	

THIS ASSIGNMENT made the twenty-eighth day of March two thousand and eleven

BETWEEN CURRAN, KIERAN; an Irish citizen of Lisnalta, Ballyclough, County Limerick, Ireland

AND GILHOOLEY SEAMUS; an Irish citizen of Belleville Lodge, Athenry, County Galway, Ireland

AND TUOHY, PATRICK; an Irish citizen of Mountheaton, Roscrea, County Tipperary, Ireland

AND KEANE, MICHEAL; an Irish citizen of Kilkeedy, Tubber, County Clare, Ireland

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors") of the One Part.

AND GENCELL BIOSYSTEMS LIMITED, an Irish company of Ballycummin Avenue, Raheen Business Park, Raheen, Limerick, Ireland (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") of the Other Part.

WHEREAS the Assignors are inventors of an invention entitled "Mechanical Stabilisation for Sampling" (Hydrophobic Control Surface, CURR03) (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention", which expression shall include all technology, materials and know-how relating thereto).

AND WHEREAS the Assignors have agreed with the Assignee to assign to the Assignee all their right, title, share and interest in and to the said Invention.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH that in consideration of the premises and of the sum of Ten Euro (C10.00) paid by the Assignee to the Assignors at or before the signing of these presents (the receipt whereof the Assignors do hereby

> PATENT REEL: 042215 FRAME: 0127

acknowledge) the Assignors do hereby assign, transfer convey and set unto the Assignee its successors and assigns all right, title, share and interest of the Assignors in and to the said Invention with full power to the Assignee to apply for and obtain letters patent, design registration and/or similar protection therefor in

its own name in any country of the world.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant with the Assignee that they shall, at the cost of the Assignee, execute all further documents and do all such further things that may be requested by the Assignee and as are necessary for the purpose of enabling the Assignee to make application in its own name in any country of the world for letters patent, design registration and/or similar protection in respect of

the said Invention.

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the rights hereby transferred are intellectual property (as defined in Section 101, Stamp Duties Consolidation Act 1999).

IN WITNESS of which the parties have executed this Deed on the day and year first above written.

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED

by the said CURRAN, KIERAN

in the presence of:

CURRAN, KIERAN

(Witnesses)

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED

by the said GILHOOLEY SÉAMUS

in the presence of:

Bécus erroof

GILHOOLEY SÉAMUS

(Witnesses)

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED

by the said TUOHY, PATRICK

in the presence of:

THOUS PATRICE

(Witnesses)

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED

by the said KEANE, MICHEAL

in the presence of:

KEANE, MICHEAL

Micheal

U (recrease Works

(Witnesses)

PATENT REEL: 042215 FRAME: 0129

GIVEN UNDER THE COMMON SEAL OF

GENCELL BIOSYSTEMS LIMITED

in the presence of:

Director

Director/Secretary

PATENT REEL: 042215 FRAME: 0130

RECORDED: 05/02/2017